

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G290]

PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 11th APRIL

[2017

NOTICE OF VARIATION ON CHANGES ON PROPERTY LISTING OF INCORPORATED LAND GROUPS

File No: 18298

PURSUANT to Section 9 of the *Incorporation Land Group (Amendment) Act* 2009, notice is hereby given that I have received an application for variation on the property listing for;

MIGALSIMBIP

In its initial application, the said group claims the following customary land and properties in Star Mountain Local Level Government, North Fly District, Western Province. Properties listed below are removed from Registrar's registry and recorded as disputed/objected.

Property								Description		
1.	Wok Aksarasara	****	****	****				River		
2.	Wok Uman		••••				****	River		

Above land and properties were previously gazette dated 10th November, 2015; No. G739 and the same was published in the Post Courier Newspaper dated 18th November, 2015.

It is now removed from the Registrar's registry and recorded as disputed. Properties not disputed will precede registration.

Dated this 3rd day of April, 2017.

J. SUKA,

Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups.

Note:—A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may within 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009.

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009

NOTICE OF GRANT OF CERTIFICATE OF RECOGNITION

REG ILG No: 688

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the *Land Groups Incorporation Act*, notice is hereby given that I intend to grant a Certificate of Recognition under Section 5 to a customary group of persons as an Incorporated Land Group to be known by the name of:—

MIGALSIMBIP LAND GROUP INCORPORATED

1. Name

The name of the group shall be *Migalsimbip Land Group Inc*. (hereafter referred to as the Land Group).

2. Membership:

- (1) Membership of the Land Group shall be open to persons who are members of the clans; or
- (2) To persons who regard themselves and are regarded by the other members of the said clan as bound by Common Customs and Beliefs.
- 3. Controlling Body:

The Committee shall be composed of a Chairperson, Deputy Chairperson, Secretary, Tresurer and up to two (2) other Committee Members as hereunder:—

<u>Position</u>	<u>Names</u>
Chairperson	Jimmy Bisakim
Deputy Chairperson	Sani Karimank
Secretary	Amos Kiki
Treasurer	Selok Baiap
Female Representative	Gisip Anetiap
Female Representative	Lusip Kabanim

4. Dispute Settlement Authority:

The Dispute Settlement Authority shall consists of three (3) members but not

more than five (5) members:—

<u>Names</u>	<u>Village</u>	Position
Kahum Abiap	Sisimakam	Elder
Hon. Bolok Pitalok	Wangbin	SM LLG - President
Faka Mency	Boagun	Chief of Alkin

I certify that the Incorporated Land Group has complied with the traditional customs of Migalsim Village in Star Mountain Rural Local Level Government, North Fly District, Western Province.

Given under my hand at Waigani, this 11th day of April, 2017.

J. SUKA,

Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups.

NB:— As Committee Members and Dispute Settlement Authority Members may change from time to time, a search of the registered copy of the certificate should be conducted

File No: 18298